
  1511 N Westshore Boulevard 
Suite 420  
Tampa, Florida 33607 
www.woodardcurran.com 

 T 800.426.4262 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Via Regular US Mail 
 
10/4/2024 
 
Tia Warner, Deputy City Clerk 
City of LaBelle 
481 West Hickpochee Avenue 
LaBelle, FL 33935 
 
Re: Review of Bids 
 City of LaBelle, FL for the Citrus Street Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades 
 

Dear Ms. Warner: 

Bids for the subject Project were opened on July 19, 2024, 2:00 PM at 481 West Hickpochee 
Avenue, LaBelle, FL 33935.  We have completed our post bid evaluation for the above 
referenced project and items generated as part of the post bid processing effort are attached. 

Our review included a tabulation of the Bids received, a check of the required Bid submissions, 
an arithmetic check of the Bids and a reference check for the apparent low Bidder. 

Four Bids were received for the Project. The lowest Bid was submitted by US Water Services 
Corporation (US Water) of Lehigh Acres, FL with a Bid of $2,966,753.30 (Base Bid $2,938,489.30 
(corrected) plus Alternate A $28,264.00). The Bid Summary, Tabulation of Bids received, and Bid 
Package submitted by US Water are included in Attachments 1, 2, and 3 respectively. All 
required forms and certifications were submitted along with the Bid Form as required and the 
Bid complies with the Bidding Requirements. 

Woodard & Curran contacted several references from the submitted project list and was 
successful at receiving references from five project contacts. Woodard & Curran received 
feedback from the following references: 

• Stefano Ceriana, City of Casselberry, FL; Sausalito FM Replacement Project  

• Teresa Irby-Butler, FGUA; General Reference 

• Junos Reed, City of Port Orange; Herbert & Nova MLS Rehabilitation 

• Scott Trigg, Saint Johns County BOCC; Lift Station Improvements for Fish Island, 
Bartram Oaks, and Bermuda Run 

• Dave Watson, Charlotte County; Lift Station 815 Rehabilitation 

  



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17) 2 Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 4, 2024 

Feedback from references submitted by the Bidder was acceptable and generally positive. 
Stefano Ceriana with the City of Casselberry, FL stated the quality of work by US Water was very 
good, the relationships and communication with owner, engineer, and subcontractor were also 
good. There were four change orders but all reasonable. Teresa Irby-Butler from FGUA states 
US Water is on time, generally on budget, and hard working. Junos Reed with the City of Port 
Orange called the quality of work “good” and that they would absolutely recommend US Water. 
There were two change orders but they were both owner-initiated. Scott Trigg of Saint Johns 
County BOCC reported the work of US Water to be good. He had no issues with their 
paperwork, communications, and there were no change orders. Lastly, Dave Watson of 
Charlotte County stated he was “very happy with the final product” and would recommend US 
Water for similar work.  

In summary, t US Water appears to be the lowest qualified, responsive, and eligible Bidder. with 
a Bid of $2,966,753.30 (Base Bid plus Alternate A). Their Bid was accompanied by the 
required Bid Form, the Bid Bond and acknowledged all Addenda. 

In general, the references received indicate US Water has the ability to perform the Work for 
the LaBelle WWTF Emergency Upgrades. If the City intends to award the contract to US Water, 
at this time, the City should copy the attached Notice of Intent to Award onto its letterhead, 
date, insert name,  sign and return a scanned PDF version to W&C.   A proposed Notice of 
Award is also included that will be needed to transmit the conformed Agreement to US Water 
for execution if the City approves the bonds and insurance and approves the award. 

Please review the information provided herein and let us know of the City’s decision on award 
of this Project at your earliest convenience. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
call me at 401.484.8970. 

Sincerely, 

Woodard & Curran, Inc. 

 

 

Amanda Boone, P.E. 
Project Manager 2 
 
AB/la 
Attachments: Bid Opening Checklist 
  Tabulation of Bids 
  Bid Package submitted by US Water 
  Contractor References 
  Notice of Intent to Award 
  Draft Notice of Award 
 
PN:  0234532.17 
  



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 
 

ATTACHMENT 1: BID OPENING CHECKLIST 



BID OPENING CHECKLIST 
City of LaBelle, FL 

 
CONTRACT NO. 0234532.04 / 0234532.17 DATE: July 19, 2024 

CONTRACT NAME: LaBelle WWTF Emergency Upgrades BID OPENING TIME: 2:00 PM 

 
 

DO NOT OPEN BIDS THAT ARE NOT SUBMITTED ON TIME OR BIDDER DID NOT ATTEND 
MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE IF REQUIRED.  
 
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS READ ALOUD.   
 

 
BIDDER NAME 

 

 
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE 

(PER 004101  
BID FORM PAGE 3) 

 
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID 

PRICE 
(PER 004101 BID FORM 

PAGE 3) 

BID 
SECURITY 

Provided 
(Bond or 
check) 

(Yes/No) 

2 Addendum 
issued 

ADDENDA 
Acknowledged 

in Bid Form 
(Yes/No) 

(page 004101-2) 
 

 

1 

Razorback LLC $4,279,694.00 $41,360.00 Bond - Yes Yes 

 

2 

US Water Services Corporation $2,938,489.30 

 

$28,264.00 Bond - Yes Yes 

 

3 

PWC Joint Venture LLC $3,321,290.00 $90,000.00 Bond - Yes Yes 

 

4 

Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. $2,965,000.00 $125,000.00 Bond - Yes Yes 

 

5 

     

 

6 

     

 

7 

     

 

8 

     

 

9 

     

 

10 

     

 

11 

     

 

12 

     

 

13 

     

 

14 

     

 

15 

     

 
 
Opened by:                   Witness:  
 
Amanda C. Boone, PE, Project Manager, Woodard & Curran     Tijauna Warner, Deputy City Clerk, City of LaBelle 
Name, Title:                   Name, Title: 
 



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT 2: TABULATION OF BIDS 



Contractor  BASE Bid Price  ALTERNATE # Bid Price
1 Razorback LLC 4,279,694.00$                            41,360.00$                                   

2 US Water Services Corporation 2,938,489.30$                            28,264.00$                                   
Bid Price Corrected

3 PWC Joint Venture LLC 3,321,290.00$                            90,000.00$                                   

4 Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. 2,965,000.00$                            125,000.00$                                

Notes: See Tabulation of Unit Prices

WOODARD & CURRAN, INC.

Bid Opening Date:  July 19, 2024
Bid Summary

WWTF EMERGENCY REPAIRS
LABELLE, FL



Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price
1 Mobilization LS 1 400,000.00$            400,000.00$              84,750.00$              84,750.00$                 150,000.00$              150,000.00$            250,000.00$              250,000.00$            
2 WWTF Emergency Upgrades LS 1 3,392,694.00$        3,392,694.00$           2,630,111.30$        2,630,111.30$           3,039,040.00$           3,039,040.00$        2,544,000.00$           2,544,000.00$        
3 Excavation of Unsuitable Materials CY 250 396.00$                   99,000.00$                 43.60$                     10,900.00$                 20.00$                        5,000.00$                40.00$                        10,000.00$              
4 Select Backfill CY 250 808.00$                   202,000.00$              118.30$                   29,575.00$                 85.00$                        21,250.00$              32.00$                        8,000.00$                
5 Test Pits EA 5 3,000.00$                15,000.00$                 4,876.20$                24,381.00$                 1,500.00$                   7,500.00$                1,200.00$                   6,000.00$                
6 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Testing NTE 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              
7 Type A - Shallow Concrete Spall Repair SF 200 300.00$                   60,000.00$                 130.78$                   26,156.00$                 95.00$                        19,000.00$              165.00$                      33,000.00$              
8 Type B - Deep Concrete Spall Repair SF 100 400.00$                   40,000.00$                 373.80$                   37,380.00$                 100.00$                      10,000.00$              300.00$                      30,000.00$              
9 Type C - Concrete Route & Seal Crack Repair LF 100 120.00$                   12,000.00$                 226.18$                   22,618.00$                 95.00$                        9,500.00$                250.00$                      25,000.00$              

10 Type D - Polyurethane Crack Injection Repair LF 100 90.00$                     9,000.00$                   226.18$                   22,618.00$                 100.00$                      10,000.00$              90.00$                        9,000.00$                
11 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Influent Bypass(Temporary Pumping) NTE 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                 10,000.00$                 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                 10,000.00$              
12 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Electrical Bypass (Temporary Generator) NTE 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                 20,000.00$              

4,279,694.00$           2,938,489.30$           3,321,290.00$        2,965,000.00$        

Notes:
ITEM 4 Error: Unit Bid Price ($118.30)
multiplied by Estimated Quantity
(250) does not equal Total Bid
Price ($29,575.76). Should be
118.30 * 250 = 29,575.00
Error: Total Base Bid

WOODARD & CURRAN, INC.
LABELLE, FL

BASE BID
Tabulation of Unit Prices

Bid Opening Date:  July 19, 2024

WWTF EMERGENCY REPAIRS

Bid Price

Estimated 
QuantityUnitDescriptionItem No.

Razorback LLC PWC Joint Venture LLC Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc.US Water Services Corporation

Bid Total corrected. See below.



Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price
1 Equalization Pump and Blower Pad Canopy LS 1 41,360.00$       41,360.00$        28,264.00$       28,264.00$        90,000.00$       90,000.00$        125,000.00$     125,000.00$     

41,360.00$       28,264.00$       90,000.00$       125,000.00$     

Tabulation of Unit Prices
Bid Opening Date:  July 19, 2024

LABELLE, FL
WOODARD & CURRAN, INC.

WWTF EMERGENCY REPAIRS
ALTERNATE 1

PWC Joint Venture LLC
Lawrence Lee Construction 

Services, Inc.

Bid Price

Item No. Description Unit Estimated Quantity
Razorback LLC US Water Services Corporation



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT 3: US WATER BID PACKAGE 



































































































































 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT 4: CONTRACTOR REFERENCES 



 

1511 N Westshore Blvd 

Ste 420, Tampa, FL, 33607 

www.woodardcurran.com  

T 863-279-0229 

T 401-484-8970 

 

 

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE CHECK 

CONTRACTOR:  U.S. Water Services Corporation 
 
REFERENCE FOR: PW 2007 Sausalito FM Replacement Project 
     
REFERENCE FROM: Client: City of Casselberry, 95 Triplet Lake Drive, Casselberry, FL, 32 Reclaimed 

Water Storage Pond Expansion Design-Build 707 
Current Contact: Stefano Ceriana, 407-917-5697, sceriana@chacompanies.com 

 
DATE OF PROJECT:  Completed 02/22/2024 

  
 
What did the project involve? 

• Primary part: Force main construction, length of 6,000 linear feet of 10-inch force main 

• Valves, sidewalk restoration, above-ground restoration 
 

How was the quality of work? 

• Quality was “very good.” 

 
How was the Contractor’s paperwork? Was it correct and timely? 

• Contact was not directly involved with this but heard that the paperwork was overall on time. 

Heard that some were not as timely, but did not complain if they didn’t get paid for untimely 

paperwork. 

 
How were the Contractor’s relationships with the Owner? Engineer? Subcontractors? 

• Owner: Good, communication was well with the client 

• Engineer: Very good, when reviewing shop drawings, they would reply easily and in a timely 

manner 

• Subcontractor: Did communicate as much as possible. Any communication issues were 

deemed to be the fault of the subcontractors.  
 

How many change orders? What type? What magnitude? 

• Total of 4 change orders: 

o 1: Required a time extension because of supply chain issues. 
o 2: Changed the construction method from pipe bursting to directional drill as it was 

recommended by the contractor. 

o 3: Deduct change order because ARV’s were added, and the city was “fine with it.” 

o 4: Due to unknown field conditions because asphalt patch was twice as thick as 
expected. 

 

Would you recommend this contractor for similar work? Would you hire the contractor again? 

• Yes, would recommend the contractor for similar work and yes, would hire the contractor 
again. 

 

Were there any bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties? 

• There were no bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties. 

 
 

mailto:sceriana@chacompanies.com


 

1511 N Westshore Blvd 

Ste 420, Tampa, FL, 33607 

www.woodardcurran.com  

T 863-279-0229 

T 401-484-8970 

 

 

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE CHECK 

CONTRACTOR:  U.S. Water Services Corporation 
 
REFERENCE FOR: No project, general reference 
     
REFERENCE FROM: Client: FGUA, 280 Wekiva Springs Rd Ste 2070, Longwood, FL, 32779 

Current Contact: Teresa Irby-Butler, 407-399-8233, Senior Project Manager 
      
DATE OF PROJECT:  N/A 

  
 
What did the project involve? 

• N/A 

 
How was the quality of work? 

• On time, generally on budget, hard-working, “great experience with them,” when obstacles 

come up, sometimes need change orders, but they are always very good. 

 

How was the Contractor’s paperwork? Was it correct and timely? 

• N/A 
 

How were the Contractor’s relationships with the Owner? Engineer? Subcontractors? 

• Owner: N/A 

• Engineer: N/A 

• Subcontractor: N/A 

 
How many change orders? What type? What magnitude? 

• N/A 

 

Would you recommend this contractor for similar work? Would you hire the contractor again? 

• Yes, would recommend the contractor for similar work and yes, would hire the contractor 
again. 

 

Were there any bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties? 

• N/A 

 
 



 

1511 N Westshore Blvd 

Ste 420, Tampa, FL, 33607 

www.woodardcurran.com  

T 863-279-0229 

T 401-484-8970 

 

 

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE CHECK 

CONTRACTOR:  U.S. Water Services Corporation 
 
REFERENCE FOR: Herbert & Nova MLS Rehabilitation 
     
REFERENCE FROM: Client: City of Port Orange, 1000 City Center Circle, Port Orange, FL, 32129 

Current Contact: Junos Reed, 386-506-5754, Project Manager 
      
DATE OF PROJECT:  Completed 06/06/2024 

  
 
What did the project involve? 

• Rehabilitation of one of the sewer system’s master lift stations 

 
How was the quality of work? 

• Quality was “good.” 

 

How was the Contractor’s paperwork? Was it correct and timely? 

• Yes and yes 

 
How were the Contractor’s relationships with the Owner? Engineer? Subcontractors? 

• Owner: Relationship with the owner (Junos) was “excellent.” 

• Engineer: No issues between the contractor and the engineers, only interacted at meetings, 

communication was mainly with the owner. 

• Subcontractor: Assumed it was good, do not know necessarily. USWSC’s oversight of the 

subcontractor was assumed to be good as evidenced by the quality of work resulting from the 
subcontractors. 

 

How many change orders? What type? What magnitude? 

• 2 change orders (both owner-initiated): 
o 1: Insert a valve into an existing force main at the fault of the engineer 

o 2: Thought initially that the condition of the existing liner in the well was okay. Once 

the liner was found to be in poor condition, put a change order to replace the liner. 

 

Would you recommend this contractor for similar work? Would you hire the contractor again? 

• Yes (“absolutely”), would recommend the contractor for similar work and yes, would hire the 

contractor again. 

 
Were there any bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties? 

• There were no bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties. 

 

 



 

1511 N Westshore Blvd 

Ste 420, Tampa, FL, 33607 

www.woodardcurran.com  

T 863-279-0229 

T 401-484-8970 

 

 

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE CHECK 

CONTRACTOR:  U.S. Water Services Corporation 
 
REFERENCE FOR: Lift Station Improvements for Fish Island, Bartram Oaks, and Bermuda Run 
     
REFERENCE FROM: Client: Saint Johns County BOCC, 500 San Sebastian View, St Augustine, FL, 32084 

Current Contact: Scott Trigg, 904-209-2622, Chief Engineer 
      
DATE OF PROJECT:  Completed  

  
 
What did the project involve? 

• Project involved the rehabilitation of lift stations, replacing pumps, replacing valves, 

earthwork, etc., “typical lift station rehabilitation activities.” 
 

How was the quality of work? 

• The quality was “Good, no issues” 

 

How was the Contractor’s paperwork? Was it correct and timely? 

• From what Scott can remember, no issues. 
 

How were the Contractor’s relationships with the Owner? Engineer? Subcontractors? 

• Owner: No issues, Scott was the owner 

• Engineer: No issues 

• Subcontractor: No issues 

 
How many change orders? What type? What magnitude? 

• There were no change orders 

 

Would you recommend this contractor for similar work? Would you hire the contractor again? 

• Yes, would recommend the contractor for similar work and yes, would hire the contractor 
again. 

 

Were there any bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties? 

• There were no bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties. 

 
 



 

1511 N Westshore Blvd 

Ste 420, Tampa, FL, 33607 

www.woodardcurran.com  

T 863-279-0229 

T 401-484-8970 

 

 

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE CHECK 

CONTRACTOR:  U.S. Water Services Corporation 
 
REFERENCE FOR: Lift Station 815 Rehabilitation 
     
REFERENCE FROM: Client: Charlotte County, 18500 Murdock Circle, Ste 344, Port Charlotte, FL 33948-

1094 
Current Contact: Dave Watson, 941-764-4502, Utilities Director 

      
DATE OF PROJECT:  Completed 05/31/2020 

  
 
What did the project involve? 

• Project involved rehabbing almost all of an existing lift station. Entailed new electrical work, 
pumps, motors, and relining of the existing wet well. Originally wanted to replace the wet 

well, but the condition of the well allowed it to be used. Involved temporary bypass pumping 

to be used during construction as well. 
 

How was the quality of work? 

• The quality was “Good,” and they were “very happy with the final product.” 

 

How was the Contractor’s paperwork? Was it correct and timely? 

• Did not have any problems with paperwork. McKim & Creed did project inspections and so 
did most of the paperwork. They and the city did not have any issues 

 

How were the Contractor’s relationships with the Owner? Engineer? Subcontractors? 

• Owner: “Good” 

• Engineer: Not aware of any issues that they had between each other. 

• Subcontractor: There could have been an electrical subcontractor, but Dave doesn’t know 
enough about it. 

 

How many change orders? What type? What magnitude? 

• At least 1, possibly 2 at most. 
o 1: Quantity change orders for concrete initiated by the contractor. 

 

Would you recommend this contractor for similar work? Would you hire the contractor again? 

• Yes, would recommend the contractor for similar work and yes, would hire the contractor 

again. 
 

Were there any bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties? 

• There were no bonds invoked or legal efforts initiated by any parties. 

 
 



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT 5: NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

  



 

Date 
 
 
Natalie Harvey, Assistant Project Manager 
US Water Services Corporation (US Water)  
5605 2nd St W 
Lehigh Acres, FL 33971 

 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 
  WWTF Emergency Upgrades 
  City of LaBelle, FL 
 
You are notified that your Bid dated July 19, 2024 for the subject Project has been considered. 
 
You are the apparent Successful Bidder and the Owner intends that a Contract for the subject Project be 
awarded to you.  The Total Contract Price of the awarded Contract will be $2,966,753.30 (Base Bid 
$2,938,489.30 (corrected) plus Alternate A $28,264.00) based on Unit Prices, subject to the following 
conditions being met and subject to required reviews and approvals and specifically, funding agency 
approval by Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) under assistance agreement 
LPA0313.  
 
You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this 
Notice of Intent to Award: 
 
1. Deliver the Contract security (Bonds) in the specified EJCDC format and insurance 

documentation as specified in the General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions (Articles 2 
and 5). 

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in 
default, annul this Notice of Intent to Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.   
 
After confirming that you have complied with the above conditions and required approvals are obtained, 
Owner will deliver a Notice of Award and the conformed Contract Documents with the Agreement for 
execution. 
 

 City of LaBelle Florida (Owner) 
 
 
 By:       
 [Name and Title] 
 

 
Copy to Engineer 



 

City of LaBelle, FL (0234532.17)  Woodard & Curran, Inc. 
Review of Bids October 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT 6: PROPOSED NOTICE OF AWARD 

  



 

Date 
 
 
Natalie Harvey, Assistant Project Manager 
US Water Services Corporation (US Water)  
5605 2nd St W 
Lehigh Acres, FL 33971 

 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF AWARD 
 WWTF Emergency Upgrades 
 City of LaBelle, FL 
 
You are notified that your Bid dated July 19, 2024 for the subject Project  has been considered, and that 
you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract. 
 
The Total Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $$2,966,753.30 (Base Bid $2,938,489.30 (corrected) 
plus Alternate A $28,264.00) based on Unit Prices. 
 
An electronic copy (PDF) of the unexecuted counterpart of the Agreement and a copy of the Contract 
Documents accompanies this Notice of Award along with a PDF copy of the Drawings. Please sign and 
return a scanned copy (PDF) of the executed Agreement within 10 days of receipt of this Notice of 
Award to the Engineer.   
 
After obtaining required reviews and approvals for Contract execution, Owner shall deliver one fully 
executed counterpart of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents 
as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions, if any. 
 
     City of LaBelle Florida (Owner) 
 
 
 
     By:  ___________________________________ 
     [Name and title] 
  
Copy to Engineer 


	ATTACHMENT 1: BID OPENING CHECKLIST
	ATTACHMENT 2: TABULATION OF BIDS
	ATTACHMENT 3: US WATER BID PACKAGE
	ATTACHMENT 4: CONTRACTOR REFERENCES
	ATTACHMENT 5: NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD
	ATTACHMENT 6: PROPOSED NOTICE OF AWARD

